Standalone fixed

costs USD (total)

Government

Contribution

Salaries and Allowances

Legal Office Person-year 16,277 81,383 49,468

Procurement Officer Person-year 16,454 90,498 55,392

M&E officer Person-year 15,926 87,590 52,484

Finance Officer Person-year 16,157 88,866 53,760

Administrative assistant Person-year 16,157 88,866 53,760

Operating Costs

Podgorica Office Lumpsum-year 26,808 147,447 147,447

Utility Costs Lumpsum-year 2,681 14,745 14,745

Regional Office Lumpsum-year. 22,159 121,876 121,876

Vehicle-passenger Unit 17,695 17,695 17,695

Total   738,966 566,627

%   76.7%

Table 911: Cost-effectiveness and alternatives to project

Component/

Subcomponent

Total costs

(USD)
Beneficiaries

Benefits generated – losses

averted
Alternative to project

Component 1. Sustainable Mountain Livelihoods

1.1 Mountain

value chain

clustering for

1,188,604

- Over 20,000

persons

accessing

- Improved sustainability of

benefits of farmers participating

in 22 MSPs, benefitting from

Alternatives to project consist in

supporting value chains without

building social capital (a key

Sensitivity Analysis

EIRR NPV (US$)

16.67% 9,224,165

15.74% 7,724,627

14.66% 6,225,088

15.83% 8,647,043

15.04% 8,069,921

Delay 1yr in Benefits 14.70% 7,059,883

12.77% 5,088,984

External Shock every 2 yr 13.52% 5,986,153

External Shock every 3 yr 13.15% 5,662,753

10% -10% 14.87% 7,147,505

10% -20% 13.76% 5,647,967

20% -20% 12.90% 5,070,845

20% -30% 8.87% 1,149,352

20% -10% 14.05% 6,570,383

50% Benefits
External shock (prices, quantities, climate)

50% Benefits

Mixed Scenarios Costs Benefits

Costs
10%

Increase in expenses and prices
20%

Adoption rate / delays
Delay 2yr in Benefits

∆% Risk

Base scenario

Benefits
-10%

Combined risks on sale prices, yields, adoption rates
-20%

Montenegro

Adaptation to Climate Change and Resilience in the Montenegrin mountain areas - Gora

Adaptation Fund Project Proposal

63

resilient rural

transformation

services

provided by

the clusters

- 28

extensionists

capacitated

services related to agroecology

and other CRA practices,